Killeen Independent School District Board Agenda Item Information Sheet

Date: January 7, 2025

Agenda Item Caption: Discussion of Education Service Center Region 10 Child Nutrition Interlocal Bid Participation Agreement for the 2025-2026 School Year

Purpose of Agenda Item: Information only

Administrative Recommendation: Place on the next consent agenda to approve the child nutrition interlocal bid participation agreement with Education Service Center Region 10 for the 2025-2026 school year, as presented.

Background Information: The *Texas Government Code*, Sections 791.011 – 791.025, allows a district to enter into an agreement with another local government to purchase goods and services. Interlocal agreements enable the Killeen Independent School District to procure goods and services that provide the best value for the district, maximizing the use of available resources beyond our current bids, and expediting the purchasing process when time is critical. The Board of Trustees last approved membership into the Region 10 cooperative at the Board meeting on January 23, 2024.

Fiscal Analysis: None

Regulatory Requirement: As set forth in *Texas Education Code*, Section 44.031, the district must competitively procure purchases exceeding \$50,000 in aggregate during a twelve-month period. All bids and purchases will be in accordance with Board Policy CH (Local): Purchasing and Acquisition.

Contact Person for Additional Questions/Information: Name: Kallen Vaden, Chief Financial Officer Email address: kallen.vaden@killeenisd.org Telephone Number: (254) 336-0157

Attachments: ESC Region 10 Interlocal Bid Participation Agreement

Signature Requested: No